
  

 

 
 

 
 
Meeting ASSESSMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 10.00 am on Monday, 14 December 2020 
 
Location Remote meeting via Microsoft Teams 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services Officer (01530 454512) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
 

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are requested to declare any interests connected to this matter and 
to identify the nature of that interest as to whether it is pecuniary or non 
pecuniary under the Code of Conduct. 
 

 

4  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

 Assessment Sub-Committee to decide whether the press and public should be 
excluded from the hearing and the grounds for the exclusion based on 
representations from all parties. 
 

 

5  ALLEGATIONS OF A FAILURE TO OBSERVE THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Commercial Services and Monitoring Officer 
 

3 - 34 

6  ALLEGATIONS OF A FAILURE TO OBSERVE THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Commercial Services and Monitoring Officer 
 

35 - 68 

7  ALLEGATIONS OF A FAILURE TO OBSERVE THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Commercial Services and Monitoring Officer 
 

69 - 96 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Michael Hay 
Councillor Keith Merrie MBE 



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
ASSESSMENT SUB-COMMITTEE - 14 DECEMBER 2020 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

ALLEGATIONS OF A FAILURE TO OBSERVE THE CODE 
OF CONDUCT 

Presented by Elizabeth Warhurst, Head of Legal and Commercial Services 
elizabeth.warhurst@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  

Background Papers NWLDC Members’ Code of 

Conduct 

Public Report: No 
 

 
 

Purpose of Report 1. To consider the report of the Head of Legal and 
Commercial Services and Monitoring Officer. 

  
2. To request that the Assessment Sub-committee 

determine what action should be taken. 

Recommendations THAT THE ASSESSMENT SUB-COMMITTEE MAKES A 
FINDING ON THE COMPLAINT AS SET OUT AT 
PARAGRAPH 5 OF THE REPORT 

 
1. COMPLAINT 
 
1.1 On 15 October 2020 the Monitoring Officer received a complaint from Councillor Wyatt 

regarding Councillor Moult, both members of Whitwick Parish Council. 
 
1.2 In summary, the complaint related to a comment that Cllr Moult made at a meeting of the 

Parish Council on 15 October 2020 during the discussion of an item regarding a letter from 
a local interest group.  The meeting was being held remotely via Zoom.   

 
1.3 Cllr Wyatt has provided an excerpt from his recording of the meeting. Which can be listened 

to here. Along with a transcript of the relevant section of the meeting (produced by the 
Monitoring Officer) which is attached at Appendix A. 

 
1.4 The Parish Council Clerk has confirmed that she did not record the meeting.  She has 

provided a contemporaneous note of what happened during that section of the meeting and 
this is attached to this report at Appendix B.  Appendices A and B show that Cllr Wyatt 
requested an apology for this comment in the parish council meeting. 

 
1.5 The minutes of the Parish Council meeting of 15 October are attached at Appendix C. 
 
1.6 Whitwick Parish Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct is attached at Appendix D.  Cllr Wyatt 

considered that this conduct potentially breached the following parts of the Members’ Code 
of Conduct (extracts below): 

 
“3. Respect 
 
3.1 You must treat others with respect. 
 
 It is the collective responsibility of all Members to create a fair, safe and enjoyable 

environment for Members, Officers and Residents which is free from discrimination, 
intimidation and abuse. 

 
3.2 You must not 
 
3.2.1 bully any person. 
 
And 
 

3

Agenda Item 5

mailto:elizabeth.warhurst@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s28768/5.1%20Code%20of%20Conduct%20of%20North%20West%20Leicestershire%20District%20Council.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.u
[...]
f of any other members in the 
meeting. 

 
2.4 During the discussions with Cllr Moult, he was able to offer some additional context to the 

comment that he made at the meeting.  Cllr Moult said that the meeting had been 
considering a letter which had been received from the local group which was thanking the 
parish council and Cllr Moult for efforts to support their work.  Cllr Moult said that some 
members of the Council appeared to be laughing and smiling during that item. 

 
2.5 Cllr Moult said that the comment that he made was a colloquialism, intended to enquire 

whether Cllr Wyatt had found something amusing in what was being said at the 
meeting.  He did not intend it to be offensive to Cllr Wyatt or any others present at the 
meeting.  Cllr Moult advised that, with hindsight, he could have chosen a better phrase and 
could have framed the point differently.  Cllr Moult and Cllr Wyatt agreed to work with the 
Monitoring Officer to agree a statement which Cllr Moult would read out at the next Council 
meeting at Whitwick Parish Council. 

 
2.6 Cllr Wyatt and Cllr Moult were not able to agree the wording of the final statement.  The 

final wording proposed by each Councillor is shown attached at Appendix E.  The 
Monitoring Officer has highlighted the differences between the two statements.  Cllr Moult 
indicated that he intended to make the statement that he had proposed even though it had 
not been possible to reach agreement with Cllr Wyatt. 

 
2.7 At the meeting of the Whitwick Parish Council on 19 November 2020, Cllr Moult made a 

statement.  A copy of an extract from the draft minutes of the meeting is attached at 
Appendix F.  The statement that he made reflected his final proposed draft statement at 
Appendix E. 

 
2.8 Following the meeting, Cllr Wyatt confirmed that the statement made by Cllr Moult did not 

fully address his complaint as it did not include an apology for any offence which may have 
been caused.  Cllr Wyatt has confirmed that
[...]
be provided by either Cllrs Wyatt and Moult, it will be reported to the Sub-
committee. 

 
5. ASSESSMENT OUTCOMES 
 
5.1 The following outcomes are available to the Sub-committee under the Arrangements 

adopted by Council: 
 

5.1.1 Refer the complaint to the Monitoring officer to take other action. 
 
5.1.2 Request further information from the parties. 
 
5.1.3 Refer the complaint to the Monitoring Officer for investigation. 
 
5.1.4 No action to be taken in respect of the complaint. 

 
 
 

5



 

6. PUBLIC INTEREST TEST 
 
6.1 In considering whether or not to take any further action in respect of the complaint (including 

requesting an investigation), members are referred to the criteria for the assessment of 
complaints at Appendix G. 

 

6.2 There is no widely accepted definition of the public interest but has been described as 
“something which is of serious concern and benefit to the public”.  In this context, the 
public interest test requires a public authority to weigh the harm that would be caused 
by not investigating a complaint against the public interest served by carrying out an 
investigation.  The public interest therefore relates to something which has an impact 
on the public and it is not merely a matter that the public find to be of interest or a matter 
that impacts solely on an individual (although an individual may be more directly 
impacted by the matter than the wider public). 

 
6.3 Examples of factors which would tend to indicate there is not a public interest in 

investigating a complaint are: 

 If the complaint is vexatious; 

 Repetitive complaints; and  

 Complaints about trivial matters. 
 
6.4 Factors which would tend to indicate there is a public interest in proceeding with an 

investigation are: 
 

 The complaint relates to a matter which affects a significant part of the district; and 

 Complaints about serious misconduct. 
 
6.5 These criteria in Appendix G are not exhaustive and not all are relevant in each case. 
[...]
ODE 
OF CONDUCT 

Presented by Elizabeth Warhurst, Head of Legal and Commercial Services 
and Monitoring Officer 
elizabeth.warhurst@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  

Background Papers NWLDC Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

Public Report: No 
 

 
 

Purpose of Report 1. To consider the report of the Head of Legal and 
Commercial Services and Monitoring Officer. 

  
2. To request that the Assessment Sub-committee 

determine what action should be taken. 

Recommendations THAT THE ASSESSMENT SUB-COMMITTEE MAKES A 
FINDING ON THE COMPLAINT AS SET OUT AT 
PARAGRAPH 5 OF THE REPORT 

 
1. COMPLAINT 
 
1.1 On 8 September 2020 the Monitoring Officer received a complaint from Councillor Johnson 

regarding Councillor Smith, both members of North West Leicestershire District Council. 
 
1.2 In summary, the complaint related to comments that Cllr Smith made at meeting of Council 

on 8 September 2020 in the debate on a motion regarding the economy.  Cllr Johnson’s 
complaint was that Cllr Smith’s statement inferred that Labour members of the Planning 
Committee had been whipped in relation to an application regarding Land at M42, Junction 
11, Stretton-en-le-Field, Leicestershire, DE12 8AA which had been considered at the 
Planning Committee meeting on 3 September 2019.  Cllr Johnson considered that this 
conduct breached paragraph 3 of the Members’ Code of Conduct: 

 
“3. Respect 
 
3.1 You must treat others with respect. 
 
 It is the collective responsibility of all Members to create a fair, safe and enjoyable 

environment for Members, Officers and Residents which is free from discrimination, 
intimidation and abuse.” 

 
1.3 A copy of the motion considered by Council at the meeting on 8 September and the minutes 

of that meeting are attached at Appendices A and B respectively.  A recording of the 
meeting is available on the Council’s website via the MS Teams Live Event.  It can be 
accessed by following the link below: 

 
 https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-

join/19%3amee
[...]
ment at the Council 
meeting on 17 November to clarify the position when the minutes of the previous meeting 
were discussed.  The Monitoring Officer offered some advice to Cllr Smith on how that 
statement could be worded, based on her understanding of Cllr Johnson’s concerns.  Cllr 
Smith confirmed that he would consider the advice was able to draft the statement without 
further assistance. 

 
2.5 At the meeting of Council on 17 November 2020, Cllr Smith made a statement under the 

item - Minutes of the Meeting Held on 8 September 2020.  A copy of the draft minutes of 
the meeting and a transcript of Cllr Smith’s statement are attached Appendices D and E 
respectively. 

 
2.6 A recording of the meeting is available on the Council’s website via the MS Teams Live 

Event.  It can be accessed by following the link below. 
 
 https://teams.microsoft.com/dl/launcher/launcher.html?url=%2F_%23%2Fl%2Fmeetup-

join%2F19%3Ameeting_NWM1ZWU1NDAtYjhlZS00NDViLWIwZTQtYmJkYmNiMDAzNT
Fk%40thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%2522ee70a64e-
9df9-43f5-806b-751f09c3cd88%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%2522094390c9-
a254-4399-b3a4-
c8c71b9aaf05%2522%252c%2522IsBroadcastMeeting%2522%253atrue%257d%26anon
%3Dtrue&type=meetup-join&deeplinkId=a1b6716e-e16c-4099-a585-
c83e8b6f2bf9&directDl=true&msLaunch=true&enableMobilePage=true&suppressPrompt
=true 

 
2.7 Following the meeting, Cllr Johnson has confirmed that the statement made by Cllr Smith 

did not fully address his complaint as, whilst it sought to clarify the statement made on 8 
September, it did not include an apology for any offence which may have been caused.  Cllr 
Johnson confirmed that he wishes to pursue his complaint. 

 
2.8 Cllr Smith has been advised that Cllr Johnson does not consider that his complaint has 

been fully addressed. 
 

36

https://teams.microsoft.com/dl/launcher/launcher.html?url=%2F_%23%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%3Ameeting_NWM1ZWU1NDAtYjhlZS00NDViLWIwZTQtYmJkYmNiMDAzNTFk%40thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontex
[...]
 the Code. 

 
4. INFORMATION FROM THE COMPLAINANT AND SUBJECT MEMBER 
 
4.1 In accordance with the Council’s adopted arrangements the complainant and subject 

members are not party to the Assessment Sub-committee.  However, should any further 
information be provided by either Cllrs Smith or Johnson, it will be reported to the Sub-
committee. 

 
5. ASSESSMENT OUTCOMES 
 
5.1 The following outcomes are available to the Sub-committee under the Arrangements 

adopted by Council: 
 

5.1.1 Refer the complaint to the Monitoring officer to take other action. 
 
5.1.2 Request further information from the parties. 
 
5.1.3 Refer the complaint to the Monitoring Officer for investigation. 
 
5.1.4 No action to be taken in respect of the complaint. 

 
6. PUBLIC INTEREST TEST 
 
6.1 In considering whether or not to take any further action in respect of the complaint (including 

requesting an investigation), members are referred to the criteria for the assessment of 
complaints at Appendix F. 

37



 

 

6.2 There is no widely accepted definition of the public interest but has been described as 
“something which is of serious concern and benefit to the public”.  In this context, the 
public interest test requires a public authority to weigh the harm that would be caused 
by not investigating a complaint against the public interest served by carrying out an 
investigation.  The public interest therefore relates to something which has an impact 
on the public and it is not merely a matter that the public find to be of interest or a matter 
that impacts solely on an individual (although an individual may be more directly 
impacted by the matter than the wider public). 

 
6.3 Examples of factors which would tend to indicate there is not a public interest in 

investigating a complaint are: 

 If the complaint is vexatious; 

 Repetitive complaints; and  

 Complaints about trivial matters. 
 

6.4 Factors which would tend to indicate there is a public interest in proceeding 
[...]
0  
 
Present:  Councillor V Richichi (Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Hoult, E G C Allman, R Ashman, R D Bayliss, C C Benfield, D Bigby, A S Black, 
R Blunt, R Boam, A J Bridgen, J Bridges, R Canny, J Clarke, D Everitt, T Eynon, M French, 
J Geary, L A Gillard, S Gillard, T Gillard, D Harrison, B Harrison-Rushton, M D Hay, G Hoult, 
R Johnson, J Legrys, K Merrie MBE, N J Rushton, A C Saffell, C A Sewell, S Sheahan, N Smith, 
J Windram, A C Woodman and M B Wyatt  
 
Officers:  Mr J Arnold, Mrs T Bingham, Mrs M Long, Miss E Warhurst, Mrs C Hammond and 
Mr T Delaney 
 

35. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
No apologies for absence were received.  

 
 

36. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Councillor N Smith declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 13 – Appointments 
to the Independent Remuneration Panel - for reasons of one of the Panel members being 
a customer at his wife’s shop.   
 
Councillor C Sewell declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 10 – Council 
Delivery Plan - for reasons of her being a parish councillor on Kegworth Parish Council. 
 
Councillor M Wyatt declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 10 – Council 
Delivery Plan - for reasons of him having local businesses in Coalville Town Centre.  
 
They all remained in the meeting for the decision and vote on these items.  
 
 

37. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chairman delivered a very poignant address and reflected on his own personal 
experiences in relation to his past and his association with some of the veterans who had 
had an influence on his life.   
 
 

38. LEADER'S AND PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

Councillor R Ashman, Deputy Leader reported that he was standing in for the 
Leader who had tested positive for COVID-19 and although still unwell, was 
making a good recovery; and on behalf of the Council sent his best wishes. The 
Deputy Leader went on to recognise the efforts of all the volunteers, community 
workers and staff who were helping to support the local communities and 
[...]
 a serious medical condition relating to the complainant. 
 

 Where the complainant asks to withdraw their complaint prior to the Sub-committee 
having made a decision, the Sub-committee will need to consider the request and in doing 
so will take into consideration: 

 
(a) whether the public interest in taking such action outweighs the complainant’s wish 

to withdraw it; 
(b) whether such action can be taken without the complainant’s participation; 
(c) the reason for the request.  

 

67



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
ASSESSMENT SUB-COMMITTEE - 14 DECEMBER 2020 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

ALLEGATIONS OF A FAILURE TO OBSERVE THE CODE 
OF CONDUCT 

Presented by Elizabeth Warhurst, Head of Legal and Commercial Services 
elizabeth.warhurst@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  

Background Papers NWLDC Members’ Code of 

Conduct 

Public Report: No 
 

 
 

Purpose of Report 1. To consider the report of the Head of Legal and 
Commercial Services and Monitoring Officer. 

  
2. To request that the Assessment Sub-committee 

determine what action should be taken. 

Recommendations THAT THE ASSESSMENT SUB-COMMITTEE MAKES A 
FINDING ON THE COMPLAINT AS SET OUT AT 
PARAGRAPH 5 OF THE REPORT 

 
1. COMPLAINT 
 
1.1 On 19 September 2020 the Monitoring Officer received a complaint from Councillor Kneale 

regarding Councillor G Allman, both members of Ashby Town Council.  A copy of the 
complaint letter from Cllr Kneale is attached at Appendix A. 

 
1.2 In summary, the complaint centred around the discussion which took place during the public 

question and answer session at the meeting of Ashby Town Council on 27 July 2020, the 
way that Cllr Allman had managed the meeting thereafter and that the events at the meeting 
did not appear to have happened spontaneously and had been planned with and by Cllr 
Allman.  The meeting was being held remotely via Zoom. 

 
1.3 Local events which occurred prior to the meeting provide some
[...]
 to resolve the complaint in this way.  The Monitoring Officer 
will make a judgement on a case by case basis about whether and how far the informal 
route should be pursued before referring a matter to the Sub-committee for consideration. 

 
2.2 In this case both Cllrs Allman and Kneale agreed to engage in the informal resolution 

process and the Monitoring Officer thanks both members for their time and co-operation.  
The Monitoring Officer corresponded and held a number of virtual meetings and telephone 
calls with both members to try and identify a mutually acceptable outcome. 

 
2.3 An informal resolution meeting was held with the MO, Cllrs Allman and Kneale on 13 

November 2020.  Cllr Allman provided his initial response to the complaint.  A copy of the 
summary of the informal resolution meeting is attached to this report at Appendix D.  This 
note is note is not a verbatim record of the meeting but a summary of the key points 
discussed. 

 
2.4. Following the meeting, Cllr Kneale has confirmed that she remains concerned about the 

issues which she raised under her complaint and that she wishes to pursue her complaint. 
 
2.5 Cllr Allman has been advised that Cllr Kneale does not consider that her complaint has 

been fully addressed. 
 
2.6 On the basis of the above, the Monitoring Officer has concluded that the informal resolution 

process has not been successful. 
 
2.7 The Monitoring Officer is therefore requesting that the Assessment Sub-committee 

consider the matter and determine whether any further action should be taken by taking 
into account the criteria and public interest test set out for assessment of complaints.  A 
copy of the criteria for assessment of complaints is attached at Appendix E. 

 

71



 

2.8 The Monitoring Officer, subject member and complainant can seek guidance from the 
Independent Person (IP) at any point in the informal resolution process.  The Monitoring 
Officer has briefed the IP and he has been invited to attend the meeting of this Sub-
committee for the purpose of offering his perspective on the complaint. 

 
3. INITIAL TESTS 
 
3.1 In order for the Members’ Code of Conduct and associated complaints process to be 

engaged, 3 initial tests need to be met: 
 

1. Does the complaint relate to a member within the NWLDC area, in office at the time 
of the conduct complained of? 

 
Cllr Allman is a current serving member of Ashby Town Council. 
  
2. Was the member acting in their capacity as a councillor at the time of the conduct 

complained of?  
 
Cllr Allman was acting in the capacity as Councillor at the time of the conduct complained 

of as he was in attendance at a council meeting. 
 
3. The complaint, if proven, would be a breach of the Code under which the member 

operates?  
 
The complaint, if proven, could amount to a breach of the Code. 

 
4. INFORMATION FROM THE COMPLAINANT AND SUBJECT MEMBER 
 
4.1 In accordance with the Council’s adopted arrangements the complainant and subject 

members are not party to the Assessment Sub-committee.  However, should any further 
information be provided by either Cllrs Allman and Kneale it will be reported to the Sub-
committee. 

 
5. ASSESSMENT OUTCOMES 
 
5.1 The following outcomes are available to the Sub-committee under the Arrangements 

adopted by Council: 
 

5.1.1 Refer the complaint to the Monitoring officer to take other action. 
 
5.1.2 Request further information from the parties. 
 
5.1.3 Refer the complaint to the Monitoring Officer for investigation. 
 
5.1.4 No action to be taken in respect of the complaint. 

 
6. PUBLIC INTEREST TEST 
 
6.1 In considering whether or not to take any further action in respect of the complaint (including 

requesting an investigation), members are referred to the criteria for the assessment of 
complaints at Appendix E. 

 

6.2 There is no widely accepted definition of the public interest but has been described as 
“something which is of serious concern and benefit to 
[...]
MMARY OF THE MAIN POINTS COVERED IN THE DISCUSSION, NOT A VERBATIM 

RECORD) 

MEETING FACILITATED BY ELIZABETH WARHURST, HEAD OF LEGAL AND COMMERCIAL SERVICES 

AND MONITORING OFFICER, NWLDC 

EW introduced the meeting and thanked both Cllrs for attending.  The meeting had been arranged by 

EW in response to a complaint which had been made about Cllr Allman by Cllr Kneale. 

In summary, Cllr Kneale’s complaint centered around the discussion which took place during the public 

question and answer session at the meeting of Ashby Town Council in July 2020, when Mr Jarmin was 

invited to speak.  Mr Jarmin was asking questions regarding the Anti- racism march which had recently 

taken place in Ashby. This led to the agenda item on the anti-racism motion (and letter from Cllr 

Coxon) being brought forward and details of complaints which had been made about Cllrs Bigby and 

Kneale being discussed in an open meeting.  Cllr Kneale was concerned about this as she believed that 

it was suggested that she had taken place in an unlawful act by being part of the march and also that 

the complaints about her and Cllr Bigby were referred to, when they were confidential.  These 

concerns were exacerbated as Cllr Kneale believes that the discussion was not spontaneous and was 

pre planned.  

Cllr Kneale confirmed that this was a good summary of her concern and she had some other 

questions to ask.  

The following matters were discussed: 

In response to a question from Cllr Kneale about how the information regarding the complaints 

about her and Cllr Bigby were shared with Cllr Harrison, Cllr Allman said that he had not seen the 

complaints which had been made. 

In response to a question from Cllr Kneale about contact with Mr Jarmin outside the meeting, Cllr 

Allman advised that he had never met Mr Jarmin.  He had only spoken to him on the telephone to 

give him some general advice about how to ask a question at a council meeting. 

In response to a question from C

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the ASSESSMENT SUB COMMITTEE held in the Remote meeting via 
Microsoft Teams on MONDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2020  
 
Present:  Councillors J Clarke, M D Hay and K Merrie MBE  

 
Officers:  Miss E Warhurst, Mrs C Hammond and Mr T Delaney 
 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
  
Councillor K Merrie be appointed Chair for the meeting.  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

4 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
Members of the Assessment Sub-committee were asked if they had any reason to 
consider that the public and press should be excluded from the meeting.   
  
RESOLVED THAT:  
  
For items 5 and 6, the meeting remain open to the public and press on the grounds that 
the matters scheduled to be discussed did not disclose confidential or exempt information 
under the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
relating to information presented to a Standards Committee or one of its Sub Committees.  
 
For item 7 the meeting remain open to the public and press on the grounds that the 
matters scheduled to be discussed did not disclose confidential or exempt information 
under the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
relating to information presented to a Standards Committee or one of its Sub Committees. 
However it was agreed that appendix A to the report would remain restricted on the 
website. 
 
 

5 ALLEGATIONS OF A FAILURE TO OBSERVE THE CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
The members considered the report of the Monitoring Officer in relation to a complaint 
made about Councillor Peter Moult who is a Parish Councillor of Whitwick Parish Council. 
The complaint was made by Councillor Wyatt also a Parish Councillor of Whitwick Parish 
Council.  
 
The complaint made related to a comment that Councillor Moult made at a meeting of the 
Parish Council on 15 October 2020 during the discussion of an item regarding a letter 
from a local interest group.  The meeting was being held remotely via Zoom.  
 
The Monitoring Officer explained to Members that under the arrangements for dealing with 
complaints there was an opportunity for her to work with both parties to ascertain whether 
an informal resolution of the complaint was possible and outlined the informal resolution 
process that had been followed along with the work that she had carried out.  
 



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The Monitoring Officer advised that at a meeting of the Whitwick Parish Council on 19 
November 2020, Councillor Moult made a statement about the matter. Following the 
meeting, Councillor Wyatt confirmed that the statement made by Councillor Moult did not 
fully address his complaint, as it did not include an apology for any offence, which may 
have been caused, and that he wished to pursue his complaint.  
 
Given that the informal resolution process had been unsuccessful, the matter had been 
referred to the Assessment Sub-Committee in order that it could consider the report and 
determine whether to:  
  
- refer the complaint to the Monitoring Officer to take other action;  
  
- request further information from the parties;  
 
- refer the complaint to the Monitoring Officer for investigation;  
  
- take no further action in respect of the complaint.  
 
Members considered the details of the complaint. They noted that Councillor Moult had 
recognised that, in hindsight, he could have chosen a better phrase and, also noted the 
views of the Independent Person that the complaint would not be of serious concern to the 
public. 
 
The meeting was adjourned for deliberation at 10.20am and reconvened at 10.48am.  
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
No Further action be taken as The Assessment Sub-committee considered that the initial 
complaint was not trivial as it related to a statement being made in a public meeting.  
However, since the complaint was received by the Monitoring Officer, work had been 
done by the parties to try and agree a form of words to resolve the complaint and 
Councillor Moult had made a statement at the Parish Council meeting on 19 November 
2020.  Although the form of words was not agreed by Councillor Wyatt, Councillor Moult’s 
statement did express regret and was apologetic in nature. Having considered the matter 
carefully the Assessment Sub-committee did not consider that it would be in the public 
interest to take any further action; they did not consider that the matter was “something 
which is of serious concern and benefit to the public”.  
 

6 ALLEGATIONS OF A FAILURE TO OBSERVE THE CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
The members considered the report of the Monitoring Officer in relation to a complaint 
made about Councillor Nigel Smith who is a District Councillor of North West 
Leicestershire District Council. The complaint was made by Councillor Johnson, also a 
District Councillor of North West Leicestershire District Council.  
 
The complaint made related to comments that Councillor Smith made at meeting of 
Council on 8 September 2020 in the debate on a motion regarding the economy.  
Councillor Johnson’s complaint was that Councillor Smith’s statement inferred that Labour 
members of the Planning Committee had been whipped in relation to an application 
regarding Land at M42, Junction 11, Stretton-en-le-Field, Leicestershire, DE12 8AA which 
had been considered at the Planning Committee meeting on 3 September 2019.  
Councillor Johnson considered that this conduct breached paragraph 3 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct.  
 
The Monitoring Officer explained to Members that under the arrangements for dealing with 
complaints there was an opportunity for her to work with both parties to ascertain whether 



3 
 

Chairman’s initials 

an informal resolution of the complaint was possible and outlined the informal resolution 
process that had been followed along with the work that she had carried out.  
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that at the meeting of Council on 17 November 2020, 
Councillor Smith made a statement under the item - Minutes of the Meeting Held on 8 
September 2020. Following the meeting, Councillor Johnson confirmed that the statement 
made by Councillor Smith did not fully address his complaint, as, whilst it sought to clarify 
the statement made on 8 September, it did not include an apology for any offence, which 
may have been caused, and that he wished to pursue his complaint.  
 
Given that the informal resolution process had been unsuccessful, the matter had been 
referred to the Assessment Sub-Committee in order that it could consider the report and 
determine whether to:  
  
- refer the complaint to the Monitoring Officer to take other action;  
  
- request further information from the parties;  
 
- refer the complaint to the Monitoring Officer for investigation;  
  
- take no further action in respect of the complaint.  
 
Members considered the details of the complaint. They noted the views of the 
Independent Person, who felt that the complaint was politically motivated. 
 
The meeting was adjourned for deliberation at 10.58am and reconvened at 11.42am.  
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The complaint be referred to the Monitoring Officer to take some other action, namely to 
work with Councillor Smith and Councillor Johnson to see whether agreement could be 
reached on a statement which could be made to the Council meeting in February 2021. 
The Assessment Sub-committee noted the original complaint made by Councillor Johnson 
and the fact that Councillor Smith had made a statement at the Council meeting in 
November 2020. Whilst the statement had confirmed that Councillor Smith had not said 
that the Labour members of the Planning Committee were whipped, it had not apologised 
for the original statement or clarified the inference, which could be drawn from it. The 
Assessment Sub-committee strongly urged the parties to seek to resolve this matter 
informally by seeking to agree a statement, which could be read at Council in February 
2021. 
 

7 ALLEGATIONS OF A FAILURE TO OBSERVE THE CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
The members considered the report of the Monitoring Officer in relation to a complaint 
made about Councillor Graham Allman who is a Town Councillor of Ashby Town Council. 
The complaint was made by Councillor Kneale also a Town Councillor of Ashby Town 
Council.  
 
The complaint centred around the discussion which took place during the public question 
and answer session at the meeting of Ashby Town Council on 27 July 2020, the way that 
Councillor Allman had managed the meeting thereafter and that the events at the meeting 
did not appear to have happened spontaneously and had been planned with and by 
Councillor Allman.  The meeting was being held remotely via Zoom. 
 
The Monitoring Officer explained to Members that under the arrangements for dealing with 
complaints there was an opportunity for her to work with both parties to ascertain whether 



4 
 

Chairman’s initials 

an informal resolution of the complaint was possible and outlined the informal resolution 
process that had been followed along with the work that she had carried out.  
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that an informal resolution meeting was held with 
Councillors Allman and Kneale on 13 November 2020.  Councillor Allman provided his 
initial response to the complaint. Following the meeting, Councillor Kneale confirmed that 
she remained concerned about the issues which she raised under her complaint and that 
she wished to pursue her complaint 
 
Given that the informal resolution process had been unsuccessful, the matter had been 
referred to the Assessment Sub-Committee in order that it could consider the report and 
determine whether to:  
  
- refer the complaint to the Monitoring Officer to take other action;  
  
- request further information from the parties;  
 
- refer the complaint to the Monitoring Officer for investigation;  
  
- take no further action in respect of the complaint.  
 
Members considered the details of the complaint. They noted the views of the 
Independent Person, who felt that the complaint was of a serious nature and required 
careful deliberation. 
 
The meeting was adjourned for deliberation at 11.58am and reconvened at 12.10pm.  
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The complaint be referred for investigation as the Sub-committee considered that the 
complaint was complex and raised a number of issues which warranted further 
consideration and investigation. 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 12.10 pm 
 

 


